November 28, 1988 Ordinance Book 37 - Page 272

ORDINANCE NO. 2546-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE WITHIN THE CRIMESTOPPER FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the unappropriated balance of the Crime Stopper Fund.

Section 2. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby appropriated to the Crimestopper Program (0170;540.00).

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 272.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

272

November 28, 1988 Ordinance Book 37 - Page 273

ØRDINANCE NO. <u>2547-X</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING STATE REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$30,200 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina Governor's Crime Commission.

Section 2. That the sum of \$30,200 is hereby appropriated to General Fund Account No. 0101.401.49.199 - Felony Investigations.

<u>Section 3</u>. It is anticipated that this project may extend beyond the period of the FY88-89 Budget Ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 273.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk